

No. 9822.

IN THE

# United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

J. LEROY MOSER and CECIL CARROLL MOSER,  
husband and wife,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

MORTGAGE GUARANTEE COMPANY, a corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.

---

LLOYD S. NIX,

830 Title Insurance Building, Los Angeles,

*Attorney for Appellants.*

FILED

1931 - 3 - 1901

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
Statute Involved .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	7
Specification of Errors Relied On.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument .....	14

### Point I.

The court erred in making its order of March 14, 1941, in that the procedure set forth in Section 75(s) of the Bankruptcy Act was not followed.....	14
(a) A debtor adjudicated bankrupt under Section 75(s) is entitled to have his proceeding entertained and property dealt with in accordance with that subsection.....	14
(b) Section 75(s)(3) provides that upon request of the debtor the court shall cause reappraisal of debtor's property, or, in its discretion, set a date for hearing and, after such hearing, fix the value of the property, in accordance with the evidence submitted.....	14
(c) Request of debtor for reappraisal.....	14
(d) Appraiser appointed and report made.....	15
(e) Hearing called for purpose of accepting or rejecting reappraisal .....	15
(f) Statute provides for reappraisal or hearing to fix value.....	15
(g) No order or ruling was made by the conciliation commissioner on the reappraisal.....	16
(h) Conciliation commissioner considered evidence not submitted at hearing.....	16

## Point II.

The court erred in making its order of March 14, 1941, in that the value of \$12,000.00 fixed by the conciliation commissioner by his order fixing value was not in accordance with the evidence adduced at the hearing had before the conciliation commissioner .....	17
(a) Testimony of Boyce R. Fitzgerald.....	17
(1) Appraised Moser property at \$9,000.....	17
(2) Estimate of market value based on actual sales.....	17
(3) Rippy property sale price \$8,000.....	17
(4) Linebarger property sale price \$8,000.....	18
(5) California Lands Co. sale \$9,000.....	18
(6) Sale at \$75.00 per acre.....	18
(7) Two sales at \$125.00 per acre.....	19
(8) Inability to obtain higher prices.....	19
(9) \$9,000 present market value of Moser property.....	19
(b) Testimony of F. A. Nighbert.....	19
(1) Estimated value of Moser property.....	19
(2) Did not know condition of well.....	20
(3) Considered subdivision possibilities.....	20
(4) Present fair and reasonable market value to be determined.....	21
(5) Mosesian property sale \$16,000.....	21
(c) Testimony of H. L. Richmond.....	21
(1) Mosesian property .....	21
(2) Other Mosesian property \$10,000.....	22
(3) Income, Moser property, decrease.....	22
(4) Well, Moser property.....	22

## Point III.

The court erred in making its order of March 14, 1941, in that said order is against law, and particularly that the conciliation commissioner took evidence out of court, without notice to the debtors and without right of cross-examination, and considered the same in reaching his decision.....	23
(a) Commissioner considered evidence not submitted at hearing.....	23
(b) Right to have issues proved by witnesses, subject to cross-examination.....	23
(c) Right to cross-examine is absolute, not a mere privilege	24

## Point IV.

The court erred in making its order of March 14, 1941, in that the evidence was insufficient to justify a finding that said property is of the value of \$12,000.....	25
(a) Evidence does not justify finding that Moser property is of value of \$12,000.....	25
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Alford v. United States, 282 U. S. 687, 51 S. Ct. 218, 75 L. Ed. 624 .....	24
Borchard v. California Bank, 310 U. S. 311, 60 S. Ct. 957, 84 L. Ed. 1222.....	14
John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Bartels, 308 U. S. 180, 60 S. Ct. 221, 84 L. Ed. 176.....	14
The Ottawa, 3 Wall. 268, 18 L. Ed. 165.....	24
Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co., ..... U. S. ...., 61 S. Ct. 196, 85 L. Ed. 166.....	14

## STATUTES.

Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75 (11 U. S. C. A., Sec. 203).....	2
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(n) (11 U. S. C. A., Sec. 203).....	2
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(s) (11 U. S. C. A., Sec. 203(s)).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 11, 15, 16, 21, 25
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(s)(1).....	4
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(s)(2).....	4
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(s)(3).....	1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 75(s)(4).....	6
General Order 22, Bankruptcy.....	24
General Order 37, Bankruptcy.....	24
General Order 50(11), Bankruptcy.....	24
Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 43.....	24

## TEXTBOOKS.

64 Corpus Juris, Sec. 138, p. 122.....	23
--	----

No. 9822.
